CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date:	06/26/2023
Contract/Lease Control #:	C23-3277-AP
Procurement#:	ITB AP 62-22
Contract/Lease Type:	AGREEMENT- CLOSED OUT
Award To/Lessee:	PRECISION APPROACH, LLC.
Owner/Lessor:	OKALOOSA COUNTY
Effective Date:	11/15/2022
Expiration Date:	270 DAYS FROM NTP
Description of:	AIRFIELD SIGNAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT BOB SIKES AIRPORT AND DESTIN EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
Department:	AP
Department Monitor:	STAGE
Monitor's Telephone #:	850-651-7160
Monitor's FAX # or E-mail:	TSTAGE@MYOKALOOSA.COM
Closed:	06/26/2023

CC: BCC RECORDS

CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT CHECKLIST

(To Be Prepared by the Contracts & Lease Coordinator)

DATE: <u>June 9, 2023</u>

TO:	<u>Finan</u>	ce Department				
SUBJEC	CT:	Contract No.	C23-3277-AP			
MANA	GING	DEPARTMENT:	<u>AP</u>			
CONTR	ACTO	R'S NAME:	PRECISION APPROACH, LLC Veno	lar # 21	023005	7
PROJECT TITLE:			AIRFIELD SIGNAGE IMPROVEMENTS DESTIN EXECUTIVE AIRPORT	S AT BOB SI	KES AIRPOR	T AND
The att	ache	d has met the fin	al payment contract requirement i	in subject (contract.	
					Yes	No
1.	Final	Invoice			x	
2.	Com	pleted Contract,	Lease Payment Approval Form		X	
3.	Close	e-Out Documents	3	Yes	No	N/A
	b. c. c. d. d. e. H	Certificate of Insu Consent of Surety	ion Advertisement vrance vro Final Payment unce/Payment Bond Months Following	X X X X		
4.	Remo	arks Invoice	#04 Amount #: 12	408.19		
Faye	Dou	Digitally signed by Douglas Date: 2023.06.08 1 -05'00'	-			
OMB D	IRECT	OR		DATE		

\$12,408.18 paid with Check # 2306233

PAY APPLICATION

Precision Approach, LLC 874 Harmony Road, Eatonton GA 31024

To: Okaloosa County 1250 N. Eglin Pkwy Suite 100 Shalimar, FL 32579 Re: Bob Sikes Airport & Destin Executive Airport Destin, FL Airfield Signage Improvements ITB AP 62-22

Pay Application No. 4 - Final

Item No.	Spec No.			CONT. QTY	Unit Price	Т	CONT. otal Price	To Date QTY	To Date Total
1	C-100-14.1	Contractor Quality Control Plan (CQCP)	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	1.00	\$ 8,000.00
2	C-105-6.1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 22,659.00	\$	22,659.00	1.00	\$ 22,659.00
3	GP-102-10.1	Safety and Security	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	1.00	\$ 10,000.00
4	L-125-5.1	Electrical Spare Parts and Miscellaneous Repairs	AL	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	1.00	\$ 25,000.00
5	L-125-5.2	Guidance Sign Panel Replacement - DTS	EA	16	\$ 1,575.00	\$	25,200.00	16.00	\$ 25,200.00
6	P-610-6.1	Reinforced Concrete Foundation for New Runway Distance Remaining Sign	EA	0	\$ 4,500.00	\$	-	0.00	\$ -
7	P-610-6.2	Reinfoced Concrete Foundation for Primary Wind Cone	EA	. 1	\$ 3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	1.00	\$ 3,000.00
8	L-107-5.1	L-807 (L), Style I-B, Size 2 Wind Cone, In Place	EA	1	\$ 10,000.00	S	10,000.00	1.00	\$ 10,000.00
9	L-107-5.2	L-806(L), Style I-B, Size 1 Wind Cone, In place (Including Reinforced Concrete Foundation)	EA	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	1.00	\$ 8,000,00
10	L-108-5.1	No. 8 AWG, 5kV, L-824, Type C Cable, Installed in Trench, Duct Bank or Conduit	LF	600	\$ 2.50	\$	1,500.00	427.00	\$ 1,067.50
11	L-108-5.2	No. 2 AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoise Wire, Installed Above the Duct Bank or Conduit, Including Connection/Terminations	LF	300	\$ 3.00	\$	900.00	179.00	\$ 537.00
12	L-110-5.1	Non-Encased Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch	LF	300	\$ 10.00	S	3,000.00	155.00	\$ 1,550.00
13	L-115-5.1	Electrical Junction Structure L-867D	EA	4	\$ 1,700.00	\$	6,800.00	4.00	\$ 6,800.00
14	L-125-5.3	Guidance Sign Panel Replacement - CEW	ĒΑ	14	\$ 1,500.00	\$	21,000.00	14.00	\$ 21,000.00
15	L-125-5.4	Runway Distance Remaining Sign Panel Replacement - CEW	EA	0	\$ 1,500.00	\$	-	0.00	\$
16	L-125-5.5	New Guidance Sign on New Reinforced Concrete Foundation	EA	5	\$ 9,150.00	\$	45,750.00	5.00	\$ 45,750.00
17	L-125-5.6	New Runway Distance Remaining Sign on Existing Foundation	EA	7	\$ 7,000.00	\$	49,000.00	7.00	\$ 49,000.00
18	L-125-5.6	Remove Existing Guidance Sign on Concrete Foundation	EA	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$	4,000.00	2.00	\$ 4,000.00
	New Item	Remove existing Crouse sign and install New 1 Module Lumacurve Sign on Existing Foundation	EA	1	\$ 6,600.00	\$	6,600.00	1.00	\$ 6,600.00
		TOTAL :				\$	250,409.00		\$ 248,163.50

Less Retainage (5%): \$ -\$ 248,163.50

Submitted By: Jeff S. Green Operatory and Acres One Control of the Acre

Less Previous Payments: \$ 235,755.32

Total Due Now: \$ 12,408.18

CONTRACTOR WARRANTY FORM

Project Name: Airfield Signage Improvements

Location: Bob Sikes and Destin Executive Airports

Owner: Okaloosa County

We, <u>PRECISION APPROACH LLC</u>, Contractor for the above referenced project, do hereby warrant that all labor and materials furnished and work performed are in accordance with the Contract documents and authorized modifications thereto, and will be free from defect due to defective materials or workmanship for a period of one year from Date of Substantial Completion.

This warranty commences on:

March 3, 2023

and expires on:

March 3, 2024

This warranty covers that portion of the project described below:

Should any defect develop during the warranty period due to improper materials, workmanship or arrangement, the defect shall, upon written notice by the Owner, be made good by the Undersigned at no expense to the Owner.

Nothing in the above shall be deemed to apply to work which has been abused or neglected by the Owner.

May 31, 2023 (Date)

PRECISION APPROACH LLC

Jeff-S Steev Sole Owner

AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIEN

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been employed by **Precision Approach LLC** to furnish labor and materials under a contract for the improvement of property described as <u>Airfield Signage Improvements at Bob Sikes and Destin Executive Airports</u> in the county of Okaloosa, State of Florida of which Okaloosa County is the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, this <u>31st</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2023, the undersigned as the Contractor for the above-named Contract pursuant to the Conditions of the Contract hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services, who have or may have liens against any property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: (If none, write "None". If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish bond satisfactory to the Owner for each exception."

NONE

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt of final payment.
- 2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers.

PRECISION APPROACH LLC

Jeff S. Green, Sole Owner

AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been employed by **Precision Approach LLC** to furnish labor and materials under a contract for the improvement of p property described as <u>Airfield Signage Improvements at Bob Sikes and Destin Executive Airports</u> in the county of Okaloosa, State of Florida of which Okaloosa County is the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, this 31st day of May, 2023, the undersigned as the Contractor for the above-named Contract pursuant to the Conditions of the Contract hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the Releases of Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services, who have or may have liens against any property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: (If none, write "None". If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish bond satisfactory to the Owner for each exception."

NONE

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment (Whenever Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required.)
- 2. Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt of final payment.
- 3. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers.
- 4 Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens.

PRECISION APPROACH LLC

leff S. Green Sole Owner

FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN

To All Whom It May Concern:

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been employed by **Precision Approach LLC** to furnish labor and materials under a contract for the improvement of property described as <u>Airfield Signage Improvements at Bob Sikes and Destin Executive Airports</u> in the county of Okaloosa, State of Florida of which Okaloosa County is the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, this 31st day of May, 2023 for and in consideration of the sum of Two hundred forty eight thousand one hundred sixty three dollars and fifty cent (\$248,163.50) paid simultaneously herewith, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby waive and release any lien rights to, or claim of lien with respect to and on said above-described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the monies or other considerations due to become due from the owner, on account of labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus of machinery heretofore or which may hereafter be furnished by the undersigned to or for the above-described premises by virtue of said contract.

PRECISION APPROACH LLC

Tall S. Carried M. Burner



BY:

LOCALIQ

The Gainesville Sun | The Ledger Daily Commercial | Ocala StarBanner News Chief | Herald-Tribune | News Herald Northwest Florida Daily News

PO Box 631244 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

lynn youngblood Precision Approach LLC 874 Harmony RD Eatonton GA 31024-5840

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

The Northwest Florida Daily News, a newspaper printed and published in the city of Fort Wâlton, and of general circulation in the Counties of Okaloosa, Santa Rosa and Walton, State of Florida, and personal knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issue dated or by publication on the newspaper's website, if authorized, on:

04/05/2023, 04/12/2023, 04/19/2023, 04/26/2023

and that the fees charged are legal. Sworn to and subscribed before on 04/26/2023 ADVERTISEMENT OF COMPLETION

Precision Approach LLC, 874 Harmony Road, Eatonton, GA 31024, gives notice of completion of Airfield Signage project located at Bob Sikes and Destin Executive Airports and sets March 3, 2023 as the date of final settlement. All persons and firms should file claims for payment to the below address prior to settlement dates:

Okaloosa County

ATTN: Contracts & Leases Coordi-

nator

5479A Old Bethel Road Crestview, FL 32536

#8651814 4/5 4/12 4/19 4/26/2023

Legal Clerk

Notary, State of WI, County of Brown

My commision expires

Publication Cost:

\$191.20

Order No:

PO #:

8651814

of Copies:

Customer No:

923172

. .

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

KAITLYN FELTY Notary Public State of Wisconsin

ATA° Document G707" – 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

016231847

PROJECT: (Name and address)

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:

OWNER: 🛛

Airfield Signage Improvements Bob Sikes Airport/Destin Executive Airport

CONTRACT FOR:

ARCHITECT: ™

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY: X

TO OWNER: (Name and address)

Okaloosa Board of County Commissioners

1250 N. Eglin Parkway

Shalimar, FL

CONTRACT DATED:

OTHER: X

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the (Insert name and address of Swety)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

175 Berkeley Street

Boston, MA 02116

. SURETY.

on bond of

(Insert name and address of Contractor)

Precision Approach, LLC

874 Harmony Road

Eatonton, GA 31024

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any of its obligations to

(Insert name and address of Owner)

Okaloosa Board of County Commissioners

Attest: Ana Marsh

1250 N. Eglin Parkway

Shalimar, FL

, OWNER.

as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: April 11, 2023 (Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

(Suretv)

W. Wesley Hamilton, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact

(Printed name and title)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209666-016172

f Attorney or email F

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Tameka Black, Michael J. Brown, James C. Congelio, James N. Congelio, Anderson Glenn, William H. Griffin, W. Wesley Hamilton, Pamela K. Hays, Debra Johnson, Tina Marsh, Margaret S. Meyers, John W. Miller II, David E. Paddison, Brian M. Perry, Nick W. Peters, F. Anderson Philips, James R. Ramsay, Douglas L. Rieder, Charles W. Seiler, Cynthia L. Trickey

all of the city of Atlanta state of GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 23rd day of March 2023

INSI





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com. On this 23rd day of 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance March Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



onwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual ance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney shall any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the For bon please instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mulual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 11th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to this certificate does not confer rights to				may require	an endorsement. A stater	ment on				
PRODUCER	The ce	efflicate floider in hea or such	CONTACT TARACE RA	dinafield						
			NAME:							
Sanford Insurance, LLC			PHONE (478) 471-4221 FAX (A/C, No): (478) 471-4222							
4468 Forsyth Rd.			E-MAIL ADDRESS: tbedingfield@sanfordusa.com							
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAI							
Macon		GA 31210	INSURER A: Ohio Security Insurance Company 2408							
INSURED			INSURER B: Trisura Specialty Insurance Company 16188							
Precision Approach LLC			INSURER C :							
874 Harmony Rd			INSURER D :							
INSLRER E:										
Eatonton GA 31024 INSURER F :										
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL22121912185 REVISION NUMBER:										
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REMEN AIN, THI OLICIES	IT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH . LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	CONTRACT OR OTHER E POLICIES DESCRIBEI I REDUCED BY PAID CL	R DOCUMENT V D HEREIN IS SI LAIMS.	MTH RESPECT TO WHICH TH					
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDLIS INSD \	SUBR WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS					
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						\$				
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$				
						\$				
***		GL Certificate Separate				\$				
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						\$				
POUCY JECT LOC						\$				
OTHER						\$				
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000				
ANY AUTO						\$				
A OWNED SCHEDULED		BAS58346205	12/08/2022	12/08/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	1				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	Y AUTOS ONLY					£ 1,000,000				
UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	+-+				EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000				
B EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	TVC 000137103		12/08/2022	12/08/2023	AGGREGATE	\$				
DED RETENTION \$ 10,000	1				AOUNEONIE	\$				
WORKERS COMPENSATION	+-+				➤ PER OTH-	Ψ				
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				12/08/2023		\$ 1,000,000				
A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y	NIA	XWS58346205	12/08/2022			§ 1,000,000				
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						\$ 1,000,000				
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	+-+				EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$500 Deductible	\$100,000				
Leased/Rented Equipment		BKS58346205	12/08/2022	12/08/2023	\$100,000 Ded/JS Limit	\$500,000				
^		511000340200	12/00/2022	12/00/2020	VIOU,000 DOG/CO LIMIC	4000,000				
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL Bob Sikes Airport & Destin Executive Airport Airfield Signage Improvements Okaloosa County, FL ITB AP 62-22	ES (ACC	LUL LUL Additional Remarks Schedule	, may be attached if more s		J					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION							
Okaloosa County 5479-A Old Bethel Road			DATE THEREO	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN IF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER Y PROVISIONS.						
Crestview		FL 32536			ACORD CORDORATION					

POLICY NO.: NAF6052345

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TO:

Okaloosa County 5479-A Old Bethel Road Crestview FL 32536

THAT THE FOLLOWING POLICY OF INSURANCE HAS BEEN ISSUED TO:

Precision Approach, LLC 874 Harmony Road Eatonton, GA 31024

POLICY NUMBER:

NAF6052345

POLICY PERIOD:

From January 24, 2023 To January 24, 2024

INSURANCE COMPANY: Endurance American Insurance Co.

DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGES AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY: Please refer to attached schedule which is incorporated as a part hereof.

As respects the above certificate holder:

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured the person or organization, but only with respect to liability arising out of the Named Insured's aviation operations.

Project:

Bob Sikes Airport & Destin Executive Airport Airfield Signage Improvements Okaloosa County, FL ITB AP 62-22

Subject to Date Change Recognition Endorsement.

Data included in this Certificate valid as of January 24, 2023.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

Should the described policy be cancelled before the expiration date hereof, the issuing company will endeavor to give 30 days (10 days for non-payment) notice to the certificate holder named herein. However, failure to mail such notice shall not impose any obligation nor any liability of any kind upon the Company, its representatives or agents.

Date of Issue: January 23, 2023

Certificate No.: 5

SCHEDULE OF LOCATIONS

Location of Aviation premises owned, rented to or occupied by the Named Insured:

874 Harmony Road, Eatonton, GA 172 Sammons Pkwy., Eatonton, GA

Including those airport premises necessary and incidental to the Aviation Operations of the Named Insured.

Type of Coverage:

POLICY NO.: NAF6052345

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

General Aggregate Limit (Other than Products-Completed \$10,000,000 Operations and Hangarkeepers') Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit \$5,000,000 Personal Injury & Advertising Injury Aggregate Limit \$5,000,000 Each Occurrence Limit \$5,000,000 Fire Damage Limit (Any One Fire) \$100,000 Medical Expense Limit (Any One Person) \$5,000 Each Occurrence \$5,000 \$5,000,000 On-Premises Automobile

Premises Property Damage Deductible - \$10,000 each claim / \$10,000 each claim as respects aircraft.

Certificate # 5 Page 2 of 2

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

Policy Number:

NAF6045570

Endorsement #:

77

Named Insured:

Precision Approach, LLC

Company:

Endurance American Insurance Co.

Effective Date:

10/27/2022

Aviation Managers: W. Stort Brown

Date Issued:

10/28/2022

This endorsement is part of your policy and takes effect on the effective date of your policy unless another effective date is shown above.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

In consideration of the premium paid and notwithstanding anything in the policy to the contrary, this endorsement amends the policy as shown below:

Name of Person or Organization:

Okaloosa County 5479-A Old Bethel Road Crestview, FL 32536

Project:

Bob Sikes Airport & Destin Executive Airport Airfield Signage Improvements Okaloosa County, FL ITB AP 62-22

IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THIS ENDORSEMENT CANCELS AND REPLACES ENDORSEMENT #76 AI - ADDITIONAL DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION IN ITS ENTIRETY

Section II - Who is an Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the schedule above, but only with respect to liability arising out of your aviation operations.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

End of Endorsement - NAF2000 END01 (1215)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WITH WHOM YOU
HAVE AGREED IN WRITING IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT
TO WAIVE ANY RIGHT OF RECOVERY WE MAY HAVE AGAINST
THIS PERSON OR ORGANIZATION. THIS PROVISION DOES
NOT APPLY UNLESS THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT
HAS BEEN EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE
OCCURRENCE FOR WHICH COVERAGE IS PROVIDED.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective

Endorsement No. 0002

Policy Effective 12/08/2022

Premium

State

Policy No. XWS (23) 58 34 62 05

Insured PRECISION APPROACH LLC

Insurance Company Ohio Security Insurance Company

Countersigned by _____

19291

WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)

Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc.

116

	0.41						C	100							
Project Title: Repaint Restripe Runways Taxiways & Signage							G1k								
ack							Repaint/R	estri	p TW						,
							FDOT 80%	N	Match 20%	Airport	R	etainage	FL	ınd Total	
							\$500,000.00		\$125,000.00	-			\$6.	25,000.00	
					Start Date		2/27/	2020)						
					Expiration Date		6/30/	2023	3						
	County	County		T				Г							
	Check Date	Check #	Invoice #	In	voice Amount	742	2041/546620	742	2041/546620	4220/531500	421/	/2051100	Ch	eck Total	
S&H TO#4 DTS CEW Airfield Signage Improvements															
33,200.00	6/2/2022	V2205896	1048195004-1	\$	22,170.00		17,736.00		4,434.00				\$	22,170.00	
	10/20/2022	V2300549	10481915004-2R	\$	8,333.38		6,666.70		1,666.68		-		\$	8,333.38	
to remove travel expenses not allowed in Grant	-1			1.		\$	(106.92)		(26.73)	\$ 133.65	-		\$		
	11/17/2022	V2301172	1048195004-3	\$	1,970.66	\$	1,576.53	Ş	394.13		-		\$	1,970.66	
Percent Complete 7.81%							W-1						>		
7.81%								-			-		Ş.		\$ 32,47
recision Approach Airfield Signage Improvements						Ė		-			-		5	_ 1	\$72
228,809.00	2/16/2023	2303234	Pay App 01	5	81,529.00	\$	65,223.20	\$	16,305.80		\$	(4,076.45)	\$	77,452.55	,
0#1 21,600	3/16/2023	2303921	Pay App 02	\$	153,568.60	\$	122,854.88		30,713.72		\$	(7,678.43)	\$	145,890.17	
250,409.00	4/20/2023	2304750	Pay App 03	. \$	13,065.90	\$	10,452.72	\$	2,613.18		\$	(653.30)	\$	12,412.60	
	商・幕 職	日 日	Pay App 04 Final								\$	12,408.18	\$	12,408.18	
Percent Complete											ļ.,				
9.10%	- +														
			7	-							-				\$ 248,16
AM JV GA Markings C23-3294-AP	4/5/2022	2204207	1057	-	101 715 30		153,372.22	ė	38,343.06				č	191,715.28	\$2,24
298,572.82	4/6/2023 5/4/2023	2304397 2305003	1063 1066	è	191,715.28 24,779.40		19,823.52		4,955.88		-		Š	24,779.40	
ercent Complete	5/11/2023	2305204	1068	5	82,078.14		65,662.51	-					S	82,078.14	
00.00%	3/11/2023	2303204	1000	1	02,070:14	Ÿ	03,002.32	-Y.	20,120.00				•		\$ 298,572
S&H TO #6 DTS Papi Commissioning			 												,
16,780.00	6/1/2023	V2305735	10481915008-1	\$	2,310.00	\$	1,848.00	\$	462.00				\$	2,310.00	
THE COURSE WAS								_			-				
3.77%				·							-				\$ 2,310
AISC Charges			4047000	1	220.40	-	104.33		46.08		-		ć	230.40	\$14,47
lid advertisement ITB AP 62-22	9/22/2022	2208544	4847298	\$	230.40		184.32		400.00		-		\$	2,000.00	1
ISH Submittal Review Signage Improvements EW Wind Cone Power Ethos	2/16/2023	V2303242	10011915002-1	2	2,000.00	- 2	1,000.00	5	400.00		-		Ś		
				-									\$		\$ 2,230
Total Funding of Program C	THE PERSON NAMED	CALLES DATES	The second second	ingeres	The state of the s	1272		1975	Selections and	72 72 72 72		WEREN FREEZE	AFSE	1000 7FO 7C	1

Design/bid \$	32,474.04	Total Funds	\$500,000.00	\$125,000.00
Construction \$	546,736.32	Balance Remaining	\$33,106.32	\$8,276.57
Misc Charges \$	4,540.40			